

**No. 22-5807**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF TENNESSEE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Tennessee, No. 3:21-cv-00308 (Atchley, J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

CHARLES SCARBOROUGH

JACK STARCHER

DAVID PETERS

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7515  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-8877*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Agency Responses to <i>Bostock</i> .....	6
C. District Court Proceedings .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The States Lack Standing.....	20
II. The States’ Claims Are Not Reviewable. ....	36
A. The Challenged Documents Are Not Final Agency Action.....	36
B. The States Have an Adequate Alternative Remedy that Forecloses Pre-Enforcement Review Now.....	42
C. The States’ Challenge to Education’s Documents is Independently Barred Under <i>Thunder Basin</i> . ....	44
III. The District Court Erred by Granting a Preliminary Injunction.....	46

B.	The States Failed To Show that the Remaining Factors Favor Preliminary Relief. ....	55
C.	The Preliminary Injunction Is Overbroad. ....	59
	CONCLUSION .....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Air Brake Sys. Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	42
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	10
<i>A.M. ex rel. E.M. v. Indianapolis Pub. Sch.</i> , 2022 WL 2951430 (S.D. Ind. July 26, 2022), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 22-2332 (7th Cir. July 27, 2022) .....	30, 36, 39
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022).....	22, 26, 27, 37, 38, 40
<i>B.P.J. v. West Virginia State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 347 (S.D. W. Va. 2021) .....	30, 36, 39
<i>Baker v. Adams Cty./Ohio Valley Sch. Bd.</i> , 310 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	57
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	55
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	47
<i>Beamon v. Brown</i> , 125 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	42
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	36
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	1, 6, 12, 53, 54, 57, 58

*Bowen v. Massachusetts*,  
487 U.S. 879 (1988) ..... 45

*Califano v. Yamasaki*,  
442 U.S. 682 (1979) ..... 60

*Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.*,  
142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022) ..... 28

*Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA*,  
493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 38

*Chisholm v. St. Marys City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.*,  
947 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 53

*Chrysler Corp. v. Brown*,  
441 U.S. 281 (1979) ..... 49

*City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel*,  
751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 20

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 32, 34, 35

*Colorado v. Toll*,  
268 U.S. 228 (1925) ..... 28

*Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 25, 55, 58, 59, 61

*EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes*,  
884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 6, 25, 55, 61

*Feller v. Brock*,  
802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986) ..... 62

*First Nat’l Bank of Lexington v. Sanders*,  
946 F.2d 1185 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 48

*Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp v. U.S. EPA*,  
 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 40, 41, 42

*Garcia v. Vilsak*,  
 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 42, 43

*Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 524 U.S. 274 (1998) ..... 5

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.*,  
 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) as amended (Aug. 28, 2020),  
*reh’g en banc denied*, 976 F.3d 399 (4th Cir.),  
*cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021) ..... 25, 55, 61

*Hoctor v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 48

*Ivan v. Kent State Univ.*,  
 92 F.3d 1185 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 34

*Jama v. Department of Homeland Sec.*,  
 760 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 40

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 21, 35

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
 262 U.S. 447 (1923) ..... 27

*Midwest Media Prop., LLC v. Symmes Twp.*,  
 503 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 31

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
 553 U.S. 674 (2008) ..... 47

*New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*,  
 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) ..... 59

*Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. EEOC*,  
432 U.S. 355 (1977) ..... 4

*Ohio ex rel. Celebreeze v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985) ..... 28

*Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov’t*,  
305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 55

*Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
878 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 39, 40, 41, 42

*Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.*,  
988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 12

*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n*,  
575 U.S. 92 (2015) ..... 48, 50, 52

*Platt v. Board of Comm’rs on Grievances & Discipline of  
Ohio Supreme Court*,  
769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 32

*Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Department of Labor*,  
824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 38

*R.K. ex rel. J.K. v. Lee*,  
\_\_ F.4th \_\_, 2022 WL 17076105 (6th Cir. Nov. 18, 2022) ..... 31, 35

*Roberts v. Colorado State Bd. of Agric.*,  
998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993) ..... 58

*Rochester Tel. Corp. v. United States*,  
307 U.S. 125 (1939) ..... 40

*Rogers v. Bennett*,  
873 F.2d 1387 (11th Cir. 1989) ..... 46

*Sackett v. EPA*,  
566 U.S. 120 (2012) ..... 43

*School of the Ozarks v. Biden*,  
41 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 51

*Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.*,  
514 U.S. 87 (1995) ..... 49

*Silver Sage Partners, Ltd. v. City of Desert Hot Springs*,  
251 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 58

*Smith v. City of Salem*,  
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 55, 61

*Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.*,  
344 U.S. 280 (1952) ..... 61

*Stenberg v. Cheker Oil Co.*,  
573 F.2d 921 (6th Cir.1978) ..... 60

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 32

*Taylor v. Cohen*,  
405 F.2d 277 (4th Cir. 1968) ..... 46

*Texas v. EEOC*,  
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 51

*Texas v. EEOC*,  
No. 2:21-CV-194-Z, 2022 WL 4835346 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 1, 2022) ..... 8

*Texas v. United States*,  
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 28

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*,  
510 U.S. 200 (1994) ..... 11, 17, 44, 45, 46



*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) ..... 20, 21

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Southwest Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth.*,  
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 59

*United States v. AMC Entm’t, Inc.*,  
549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 61

*Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors*,  
35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 20

*Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.*,  
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 25, 55, 61

*White v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.*,  
533 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 33

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 32

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson*,  
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021) ..... 21, 29

*Winter v. National Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 47

**Statutes:**

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) ..... 49

5 U.S.C. § 553 ..... 48, 49

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 11, 36

20 U.S.C. § 1234g(a) ..... 6

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) ..... 4

20 U.S.C. § 1682..... 4, 5, 11, 17, 45, 51

20 U.S.C. § 1683..... 6, 11, 17, 45

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

30 U.S.C. § 801 *et seq.* ..... 46

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) ..... 3, 33

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)..... 3, 4, 33, 50-51

**Regulations:**

34 C.F.R. § 100.7(a) ..... 5

34 C.F.R. § 100.7(b) ..... 5, 34

34 C.F.R. § 100.7(c)..... 5, 34

34 C.F.R. § 100.7(d) ..... 5, 34

34 C.F.R. § 100.8(a) ..... 5, 34

34 C.F.R. § 106.81..... 5

**Agency Decisions**

*Baldwin v. Dep't of Transp.*,  
EEOC Appeal No. 0120133080 (July 15, 2015) ..... 7

*Lusardi v. Dep't, of the Army*,  
EEOC Appeal No. 0120133395 (Apr. 1, 2015) ..... 7

*Macy v. Dep't of Justice*  
EEOC Appeal No. 0120120821 (Apr. 20, 2012) ..... 7

**Other Authority:**

EEOC, *EEOC Litigation Statistics, FY1997 through FY2021*,  
<https://perma.cc/R4RQ-PP5M> ..... 4
